

\$~2

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 432/2014

M/S KUSHAL INFRAPROJECT INDUSTRIES INDIA LTD

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Ankit Sharma & Mr. Ashish  
Gautam, Advocates proxy.

versus

RICHHPAL SINGH & ORS

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Pankaj Sharma , Adv. with Mr.  
Praveen Manga, AR of D-13.

**CORAM:**

**MS. DEEPALI SHARMA (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR  
(JUDICIAL)**

**ORDER**

%

**17.03.2018**

The matter is listed for evidence of PW1.

An adjournment slip has been moved on behalf of plaintiff to which no objection has been given by counsel for defendant no.1 to 12. Counsel for defendant no.13 states that he objects to request for adjournment sought by the plaintiff.

Adjournment is sought on behalf of plaintiff on the ground that the witness is not feeling well and is suffering from fever. However, perusal of record indicates that issues in the present matter were framed on 26.08.2016 and thereafter till date, the plaintiff has sought repeated adjournments in the matter and the evidence of the plaintiff has not yet commenced.

On the last date of hearing, plaintiff was given last opportunity to lead its evidence. However in the interest of justice, one final opportunity is granted to plaintiff to lead its evidence on the next date of hearing or the right of plaintiff to lead its evidence shall stand closed.

Re-notify the matter for plaintiff's evidence on **18<sup>th</sup> July, 2018.**

**DEEPALI SHARMA (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**MARCH 17, 2018/nk**