

\$~9

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CS(OS) 432/2014  
M/S KUSHAL INFRAPROJECT INDUSTRIES INDIA LTD  
..... Plaintiff

Through: None.

versus

RICHHPAL SINGH & ORS

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Parvinder Chauhan & Mr. Nitin  
Jain, Advocates for D-1 to 12.

Mr. Praveen Mangla, Adv. for D-13

**CORAM:**  
**SH. VIJAY SHANKAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR**  
**(JUDICIAL)**

**ORDER**  
**30.09.2019**

%

PW-1 is absent.

Neither counsel for the plaintiff nor PW-1 is present since morning despite repeated calls. PW-1 was absent even on the last date of hearing and in terms of order passed on the last date of hearing, medical certificate stated to be not filed by PW-1.

In view of the conduct on behalf of the plaintiff, cost of Rs. 20,000/- is imposed upon the plaintiff to be deposited with Army Welfare Fund Battle Casualties. Receipt of cost be filed within 7 working days.

At request, re-notify the matter for further cross-examination of PW-1 on the date already fixed i.e., **01<sup>st</sup> October, 2019.**

**VIJAY SHANKAR (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**SEPTEMBER 30, 2019/nk**