



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 432/2014

M/S KUSHAL INFRAPROJECT INDUSTRIES INDIA

LTDPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Harinder Singh, Adv.
(through VC)

versus

RICHHPAL SINGH & ORSDefendants

Through: Mr. Parvinder Chauhan
and Ms. Aakriti Garg,
Adv. for D-1 to 12
Mr. Shubham Sharma,
proxy counsel for D-13

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI
LALER (DHJS)**

ORDER
13.08.2024

%

Case file received from the court of Sh. Manish Sharma, learned Joint Registrar (Judicial) by way of transfer in terms of office order signed by learned Registrar (Original) on 28.06.2024.

1. The matter is at the stage of cross-examination of PW1. The witness is not present. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that he is not able to contact the witness.
2. Perusal of record reveals that the issues were framed on 26.08.2016 and adjournment has been sought on behalf of plaintiff on 15 dates.
3. On the last date of hearing, last opportunity was granted to the plaintiff. In the interest of justice, one more opportunity is granted to the plaintiff to conclude entire PE



on the next date subject to cost of Rs. 10,000/- to be paid to the defendant. It shall be the last opportunity for the plaintiff to conclude the entire PE on the next date.

4. Re-notify the matter for entire PE on 21.10.2024.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
AUGUST 13, 2024/cd**

Click here to check corrigendum, if any