



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 432/2014

M/S KUSHAL INFRAPROJECT INDUSTRIES INDIA
LTDPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Harender Singh, Adv.
(through VC)

versus

RICHHPAL SINGH & ORSDefendants

Through: Mr. Abhilash Vashisht,
Adv. (through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI
LALER (DHJS)**

ORDER

30.04.2025

%

1. The matter is at the stage of cross-examination of PW1. The witness is not present today. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that the witness had to travel abroad.
2. Perusal of record reveals that issues were framed in the instant matter on 26.08.2016 and more than 15 adjournments have been taken by the plaintiff. On the last date (20.01.2025), last and final opportunity was granted to the plaintiff to appear for deposition today. In these circumstances, the evidence of PW1 stands closed.
3. Re-notify the matter for remaining PE on 26.08.2025.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 30, 2025/cd

Click here to check corrigendum, if any

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 03/05/2025 at 15:19:06