



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 432/2014

M/S KUSHAL INFRAPROJECT INDUSTRIES

INDIA LTD

....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Harender Singh, Adv.

versus

RICHHPAL SINGH & ORS

....Defendants

Through: Mr. Udaibir Singh Kochar, Mr.

Pushkar Khanna and Ms. Samvartika
Pathak, Advs. for D-13.

Mr. Abhilash, Adv. for D-1 to D-12.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

22.04.2026

I.A. 23959/2025 (under Section 151 CPC for stay of proceedings before the learned JR)

I.A. 23960/2025 (under Section 5 of Limitation Act, 1963 for condonation of delay of 90 days in filing Chamber Appeal)

I.A. 23961/2025 (by plaintiff seeking condonation of delay in re-filing the present appeal)

O.A. 162/2025 (under Chapter II, Rule 5 of DHC (Original Side) Rules 2018 against the order dated 30.04.2025 passed by Ld. JR in present suit)

1. Mr. Harender Singh, learned counsel for the plaintiff, who has joined through VC has prayed for an adjournment on the ground that the arguing counsel is in some personal difficulty only for today.
2. Let arguing counsel remain physically present in the Court on the next date positively.
3. At request, list on 23.04.2026.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

APRIL 22, 2026/dss